

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Case No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

**PAGE-PROOF BRIEF FOR
STATE AND MUNICIPAL RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

MICHAEL J. MYERS
Senior Counsel
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

*(Counsel for Additional Intervenors
Listed on Signature Page Below)*

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2399

Dated: July 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties	i
B. Ruling Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	12
COAL PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT THAT EPA WAS REQUIRED TO MAKE NEW SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION AND ENDANGERMENT FINDINGS IS UNTIMELY AND MERITLESS ...	12
A. Coal Petitioners’ Challenge to EPA’s 2015 Conclusion That No New Significant Contribution and Endangerment Findings Were Required Is Time-Barred	12
B. Section 111(b) Does Not Require New Endangerment and Significant Contribution Findings for Already-Listed Source Categories.....	15
C. In Any Event, EPA Made the Endangerment and Significant Contribution Findings in the 2015 Rule.	19

POINT II.....25

THE POTENTIAL FOR NAAQS REGULATION OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS DOES NOT PRECLUDE REGULATION OF THOSE EMISSIONS UNDER SECTION 111(D)25

POINT III28

EPA’S REGULATION OF HAZARDOUS POLLUTANTS FROM POWER PLANTS UNDER SECTION 112 DOES NOT PRECLUDE IT FROM REGULATING GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS FROM POWER PLANTS UNDER SECTION 111(D).....28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> 497 U.S. 1003 (1990).....	14-15
<i>Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 571 U.S. 1125 (2014)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d in part sub nom Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	7, 21
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 893 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)	26-27
<i>Zook v. EPA</i> , 611 Fed. App’x 725 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27 n.9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7408	17, 27 n.9
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7410	6, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	4, 5, 15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7412	6, 28

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.22a	5
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	i, 1, 14, 16
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....	14
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	7-8, 22-23
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	5, 8, 12, 19, 20, 23-25
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	6 n.5, 7, 8, 21, 23
51 Fed. Reg. 869 (Jan. 8, 1986)	21 n.7
48 Fed. Reg. 48,328 (Oct. 18, 1983).....	21 n.7
48 Fed. Reg. 37,578 (Aug. 18, 1983).....	21 n.7
47 Fed. Reg. 49,606 (Nov. 1, 1982).....	21 n.7
47 Fed. Reg. 49,278 (Oct. 29, 1982).....	21 n.7

47 Fed. Reg. 47,778 (Oct. 27, 1982).....	21 n.7
47 Fed. Reg. 16,582 (Apr. 16, 1982)	21 n.7
44 Fed. Reg. 49,9222 (Aug. 21, 1979).....	21 n.7
38 Fed. Reg. 15,380 (June 11, 1973)	21 n.7
36 Fed. Reg. 5,931 (Mar. 31, 1971)	16, 21 n.7
MISCELLANEOUS	
S. Rep. 91-1196 (Sep. 17, 1970).....	27
